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Tuesday, 10 November 2015
Our Ref. 1509/DA10.2015.198.1/Supplementary

AE Design Partnership

23 Barr Street

CAMPERDOWN NSW 2050

Email: Tristan@aedesignstudio.com.au

Attention: TRISTAN KELL
Dear Tristan,

RE : KIAMA AGED CARE CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE
14a Bonaira Street, KIAMA
Development Application DA 10.2015.198.1

Thank you for your letter to Kiama Municipal Council in relation to the above, in which you are seeking additional
information. In response we wish to provide the following that we believe will address matters raised, or provide
advice in relation to matters that are being addressed by our Planners, Cardno:

(a) Legal Opinion an SEPP 1

We understand that advice is being sought from Thomson Geer through Cardno, and that this will be forthcoming
on Wednesday 11th. Cardno will be providing updated documentation reflecting this legal advice on Thursday
12th,

{b) Visual Analysis for site and local area

We note that there has been concern raised as to the visual impact of the proposed development on the locality,
and that specific reference has been made to Whitton Place and Gwinganna Avenue in written submissions. We
have undertaken photomontage analysis of typical views of the subject site and proposed development, using a
SketchUp model created for the buildings and adjacent properties in Holden Avenue. Views have been
superimposed on photographic images taken from each of the streets referred to.

As can be seen in the accompanying ‘current’ and ‘proposed’ views {Appendix ‘A’), the KACOE development will
be silhouetted against a background of existing vegetated hiliside, and be largely screened by prospects from the
east with the vegetated screening that will be provided along the common boundary with Holden Avenue
properties. It will generally meld in with other built form that exists on the eastern slope of the hillside leading
up to the proposed development site. It should also be noted that the existing Nurses Home building on the site
is already clearly visible from Whitton Place and Gwinganna Avenue, and is taller than the proposed ILU buildings
that are proposed along the eastern boundary.

It is our opinion therefore that the perception of the proposed development being incompatible with the existing
character of the locality is only valid from viewing of the plan footprint of the proposed development, however
within the context of its location within the landscape and the measures that have been adopted to mitigate its
potential impact, we believe that it is not an unreasonable form or scale of development.

Cardno will be providing additional supporting information addressing how the proposed development is
compatible with the existing character of the locality, on Thursday 12, This will include a 2-3 page assessment
to address the matters raised.

(c) Setbacks
Perpendicular setback dimensions to the eastern boundary are provided in the accompanying Appendix ‘B’.

The non-compliance of ILU A and B is associated with the balconies of ILU A and B relates to blade columns, small
sections of balconies and louvered screen apenings. The encroachments result in ILU A having a setback of 4.56m
and ILU B having a setback of 4.91m. These encroachments are associated with the corner of the blade column
are not applicable to the entire eastern fagade of these ILU buildings, which are setback at least 7m from the side
boundary.

The Apartment Design Guide states that the reason for the 6m side setback is “to ensure visual privacy is
achieved”. The encroachments have direct benefits for visual privacy between the existing dwellings on Holden
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Avenue and the future residents of the ILU dwellings. Specifically, the orientation of the balconies, blade columns
and louvered openings have been provided to screen potential overlooking of adjoining properties on Holden
Avenue. They are designed to direct outlooks to the north-east and away from neighbours. in this regard, it is
considered that the minor encroachments are not unreasonable as they have a direct benefit at providing for
visual privacy between the two sites, in accordance with the objective of the control within the Apartment Design
Guide.

Overall, it is considered that the non-compliance is justified for the reasons identified above and additional
reasons mentioned below:

e The encroachment provides a direct visual privacy benefit. The angle of the balcony, blade column and
louvers act to concentrate views from the ILUs to the north east of the site, rather than directly over the
adjoining properties to the east.

e The extent of the encroachment is considered to be minimal, with any modification of the design to bring
these back to 6 metres unlikely to have any significant benefit compared to the current visual privacy
benefits.

e  The encroachment will not have any unreasonable overshadowing impacts. Shadow diagrams demonstrate
that all overshadowing impacts to properties on Holden Avenue during mid-winter are compliant with the
rules of thumb listed in the Seniors Living Policy — Urban design guidelines for infill development, which
states that living rooms of adjoining dwellings should receive a minimum of 3 hours sunlight. Additionally,
there should be no unreasonable solar access impacts to the private open space of neighbouring dwellings.
In both instances, the proposal ensures the backyards of each dwelling adjacent to the non-compliant
setback receive adequate sunlight between 9am and 3pm in mid-winter.

e Visual impacts will also be mitigated along this boundary through the provision of screen planting along the
common boundary which will largely remove any ability of Holden Avenue neighbours to be aware of this
slight encroachment.

(d) Floor Space Ratio
The accompanying plans in Appendix ‘C’ illustrate the floor space ratio calculations requested. The final FSR is
0.53:1 against the 30,949m? site area.

It is noted that the FSR provisions for the site vary based on the definition of the building. Under Clause 48 (b} of
the Seniors SEPP, the applicable FSR for the RACF building is 1:1. Additionally, under Clause 50 (b) of the Seniors
SEPP, the applicable FSR for the ILUs, ALU and other development (i.e. Community Activities Centre and Barroul
House) is 0.5:1.

The RACF building is located on 36.23% of the site (11,214m?2) with the remaining 63.77% of the site containing
the remainder of the development. Therefore, 36.23% of the site is able to have an FSR of 1:1 and the remainder
an FSR of 0.5:1. When combined, the overall FSR applicable for the site is 0.68:1. With the overall FSR of 0.53:1,
the development is compliant with the provisions of the Seniors SEPP.”

{e) Solar Access
Solar access diagrams accompany in Appendix ‘D’ which illustrate solar access provided to RACF components.
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In reviewing the ILU components of the development in greater detail against the requirements of the Apartment
Design Guide we have noted that the previous table submitted as part of the Statement of Environmental Effects
(SEPP65 and Site Analysis, Appendix 2) had 3 apartments which did not quite meet the 3 hour requirements (B/03;
C/03; and C/04). There were however 2 additional which in review did meet the requirements (B/01 and C/01).
An updated table accompanies, with amended data shown in RED text. Notwithstanding, 82% of ILU’s (previously
84%) obtain 3 hours solar access between 9.00am and 3.00pm and thereby satisfy (and exceed) the requirements
of the Apartment Design Guide. The updated table is included as Appendix ‘E’.

Scale and Privacy

Appendix F illustrates the relative position of the Quiet Lounge areas of the RACF that have proximity to 14 and
16 Reid Street. While the letter of objection makes reference to a 6 metre setback, this distance refers to an
external corner of the fire stair which comes to a point on this angled wing. The Lounge at its closest point to the
western boundary is 8.265 metres. Sections provided in this drawing identify the relative positions of the
proposed building, the adjoining residences at 14 and 16 Reid Street and their floor levels, as well as the location
and height of screen tree planting.
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Reference to level differences is misleading, as the {current) Hospital site is gently sloping, while Reid Street has
a significant fall, particularly where Nos. 14 and 16 are located. The difference in levels is notable between the
proposed Residential Aged Care building and 16 Reid Street, however the distance between the Lounge and the
closest corner of 16 Reid Street is 22.675m. Moreover, while objection has been made regarding removal of
existing trees in this general area, there is provision in the proposed landscape plan for the planting of screen
trees along the western boundary in response to perceived impacts of height, privacy and overlooking.

Notwithstanding, we have considered concerns raised by residents in relation to potential loss of amenity, and

wish to advise:

- Such Quiet Lounge spaces are not main congregation areas within such facilities and would typically have
bench seating around the perimeter, i.e. having residents facing away from the outlook; and

- We are proposing that any overlooking concerns be addressed by the installation of angled vertical louvre
screens to Quiet Lounge windows facing the western boundary, as indicated on the Appendix ‘F’ plan.

In relation to Holden Street properties, drawings now illustrate finished RL’s of ILU buildings and the setback
provisions at each level.

Existing Ground
All references to natural ground level on sections and elevations equate to existing ground. The Standard
Instrument LEP defines “ground level (existing)” as follows:
- “ground level (existing) means the existing level of a site at any point”
Additionally, the Seniors SEPP defines “ground level” as follows:
- “ground level means the level of the site before development is carried out pursuant to this Policy”

Both definitions relate to the current or existing ground level on site. The existing ground level shown on plans is
derived from the Site Survey undertaken for the site in February 2014.

It is noted that a submission referred to the natural ground level of the existing car parking area on site is
approximately 3m below the level of the car park, equating to the former ground level prior to the car park’s
construction during the peak of the hospital’s operation in the 1970s and 1980s. As demonstrated in the above
definition, the relevant ground level for the assessment of the height of buildings on site is the existing level of a
site at any point, not the former level. This definition demonstrates that the ground level used for height
calculations are correct and in accordance with the Standard Instrument LEP and Seniors SEPP definitions.”

Cut and Fill
The cut and fill plans, justification for the extent of cut and fill and drawing indicating retaining walls exceeding
0.9m in height are provided in accompanying Appendix ‘G’ information produced by our Civil Engineer, lones
Nicholson.

Landscape and Vegetation
Requested diagrams illustrating trees to be removed from the site, in addition to trees to be planted accompany
as Appendix ‘H’, both produced by our Landscape Architect, Taylor Brammer.

Stormwater
The MUSIC model electronic file is attached to this email.

Heritage

With regard to Barroul House, extensive consultation has occurred with the Heritage Architect, Robin Graham, to
determine suitable materials and detailing for the components of the development that have adjacency to this
historic building. Page 51 of the Heritage Report identifies the scope proposed for the new building works as
having been “carefully considered” and having dealt with issues such as proximity and scale between Barroul
House and the RACF as “reducing (the) impact to an acceptable level.”

The materials proposed follow the Heritage Architect’s advice that fagcade and roof elements be constructed from
materials with dark colours and non-reflective materials. Accordingly face brickwork in muted toning, together
with tinted, low-reflectivity glazing and weatherboard upper floor cladding form the fagade materials that will be
apparent in adjacency to Barroul House. Proposed colours are provided in the sample board submitted to Council
as part of the Development Application.

Note also that car spaces previously shown as parallel parking on the western side of the proposed access road
adjacent and in front of Barroul House have now been deleted, as illustrated in plans included in appendices.
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With regard to proposed signage for the development, we suggest that this be dealt with by separate application
as a condition of Consent, given there are a number of aspects of signage and naming that cannot be pre-empted
by Blue Haven Care at this point.

It is also our understanding that Council’s Heritage Advisor, Jim Stephany, has reviewed the submission and
Heritage Report and generally been supportive of the proposal.

(I) Noise Barrier

Our Acoustic Consultants, Renzo Tonin, have modelled the potential noise impacts to properties in Holden
Avenue, particularly to those properties at the southern end of our common boundary. Their response to queries
raised in your review, and from submissions received accompanies in Appendix ‘I'.

As a result of these investigations, Option 1 was selected as the approach to mitigate noise impacts to Holden
Avenue properties. Option 1 involves the provision of a noise barrier along the eastern side of the ILU car park
ramp. The noise barrier would be 1.5m in height, constructed of concrete and would reduce acoustic impacts to
adjoining properties by up to 2-3 dBia). This would ensure the required noise goals are achieved. The provision of
this noise barrier will also have beneficial effects by minimising noise from the main car park, ILU entry car park
and noise associated with garbage removal.

The location of the proposed noise barrier is shown on the plan included in Appendix ‘I’. The section illustrates
that visual impacts associated with the wall is minor, with the overall height of the wall screened by the proposed
planting along the side boundary.”

We trust that this provides appropriate response to your request for additional information and clarification of
the Development Application submission. If however there are aspects that need further explanation or
supglementation, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours Faithfully,
BOFFAROBERTSON
!'%_s_q | GROUP

JOCK ROBERTSON
Partnpr

Enel

Appendix A - Views from Whitton Place & Gwinganna Avenue
Appendix B - Setbacks

Appendix C - Floor Space Ratio

Appendix D - Solar Access

Appendix E - Solar Access table

Appendix F - Scale and Privacy

Appendix G - Cut and Fill

Appendix H - Landscape and Vegetation

Appendix | - Noise Barrier
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Appendix A
VIEWS FROM WHITTON PLACE & GWINGANNA AVENUE
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SETBACKS
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Appendix C
FLOOR SPACE RATIO
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Appendix D
SOLAR ACCESS
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Appendix E
SOLAR ACCESS TABLE
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LEVEL

LOWER GROUND

GROUND

FIRST

APPENDIX E
SOLAR ACCESS - Review 08 November 2015

br
QO

boffa robertson group

The SEPP 65 Apartment Design Guide requires apartments in other than Metropolitan areas to be provided
with a minimum of 3 hours solar access to “Living rooms and private open spaces” of at least 70% of all
apartments in a proposed development. The subject proposal was modelled in 3-D using SketchUp and the
following hours of solar access to each apartment, in each of the three buildings, were determined. A typical
plan also accompanies illustrating the access provided to each apartment, at various times during the day.

Apartment

A/o1
A /02
A/03
A/o04
A /05
A /06
A /07
A/o08
A/09
A/10
A/11
A/12
A/13
A/14
A/15
A/16

A/17

BUILDING A

Solar Access

11.30-2.30

10.00 - 3.00

9.00-3.00

11.00 - 3.00

Sunrise to
9.00

9.00-3.00

11.30-2.30

10.00 - 3.00

9.00-3.00

11.00 - 3.00

Sunrise to
9.00

9.00-3.00

11.30-2.30

10.00-3.00

9.0U-3.00

11.00 - 3.00

9.00-12.00

ADG COMPLYING

ADG
Caompliance

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

15

BUILDING B
Apartment Solar Access

8/01 11.00 - 2.00
B/ 02 10.00-3.00
B/03 9.00-11.30
B/04 11.00- 2.00

Sunrise to
B/05 9.00
B/06 9.00-3.00 !
B/07 11.30-2.30 E
B/08 10.00-3.00 °
B/09 9.00-1.00 :
B/10 11.00-3.00

Sunrise to
B/11 9.00
B/12 9.00-3.00
B/13 11.30-2.30
B/14 10.00 - 3.00
B/15 9.00-3.00
8/16 11.00-3.00
B/17 9.00-12.00

ADG COMPLYING

ADG
Caompliance

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

14

Apartment

c/om
c/02
c/o3
c/o4
c/os
c/06
c/o7
c/o8
c/o09
c/10
c/11
c/12
c/13
c/14
Cc/15
c/16

c/17

BUILDING C

Solar Access

11.00-2.00

10.00 - 3.00

9.00-11.30

11.30-1.30

Sunrise to
9.00

9.00-3.00

11.30-2.30

10.00-3.00

9.00-1.00

11.00-2.30

Sunrise to
9.00

9.00-3.00

11.30-2.30

10.00-3.00

9.00-3.00

11.00 - 3.00

9.00-12.00

ADG COMPLYING

ADG
Compliance

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

13

APARTMENT DESIGN GUIDE COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT = 70% OF APARTMENTS TO ACHIEVE 3
HOURS MIN. SOLAR ACCESS
KACOE DEVELOPMENT ILU NUMBER = 51

KACOE DEVELOPMENT ACHIEVING >3 HOURS = 42

ACHIEVED COMPLIANCE = 82%
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Sunlight access lool
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Appendix F
SCALE & PRIVACY
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JONES NICHOLSON
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

10 November 2015 Our Ref: CLTR-20150263.01A

Premier Consulting

Level 5, Gold Fields House
1 Alfred Street

SYDNEY NSW 2000

ATTENTION: MR ROBERT GOFF

Dear Robert,

PROJECT: PROPSED DEVELOPMENT - KIAMA AGED CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE,

ADDRESS: KIAMA HOSPITAL, BONAIRA STREET, KIAMA NSW 2533

Jones Nicholson has been informed via email requesting justification for the amount of cut and fill across
the site, whilst also commenting on the visual impact this will have on the land and character of the
surrounding area.

Inresponse to this request, the following information is provided:

e Based upon preliminary earthwork calculations, the total amount of cut for the site will be in the
order of 32,400 cubic metres, and the total amount of fill will be approximately 2,000 cubic metres.
This will result in excess cut material in the order of 32,400 cubic metres of material extracted from
the site.

e The building levels for the proposed development have been developed to accommodate ease of
access around the site for persons of all ages, in conjunction with balancing the operational
requirements of managing the proposed aged card facility.

e  With regard to the visual impact of the proposed works, given the majority of excavation works
required is to accommodate basement car parking to the independent living units and basement
access under the proposed aged care facility, the relatively small quantity of fill works will not be
out of character with the area, or be aesthetically obtrusive.

e Some of the proposed filling works is being employed to mitigate existing flooding issues to
properties within the downstream catchment area of the site. The filling works will be used to
divert existing stormwater flow paths to as a part of the landscaping of the site.

e Some of the proposed filling works is being used to ensure accessibility from the rear car park area
is maintained to the proposed buildings.

WOLLONGONG OFFICE LOCATIONS:
ABN 51 003 316 032 SYDNEY-CBD SUTHERLAND WOLLONGONG ﬁ
Unit 6, 119-121 Kembla Street NOWRA _GOULBURN PICTON _SINGLETON ‘
WOLLONGONG NSW 2500 bt ™\ 150 50 ASINZS CONSULT AUSTRALIA

PO Box 124, WOLLONGONG NSW 2520 A\ 9007 14001 4801 v—
Tel: 02 4228 0570 Fax: 02 4228 0599 v Tovagercntf onament ) o sy V
Email: wgong@)jonesnicholson.com.au Management

www.jonesnicholson.com.au FS 594728 EMS 594729 OHS 594730 Member Firm

CIVIL « STRUCTURAL o BUILDING SERVICES




10 November 2015 Our Ref: CLTR-20150263.01A

e Proposed excavation works will be limited to the building footprints and consequently, the general
topography of the site, particularly fronting Bonaira Street, will remain relatively unchanged.

For and on behalf of Jones Nicholson Pty Ltd

ol S

s anEs

Stephen Falkner
Chartered Professional Engineer (Civil/Structural)

JONES NICHOLSON Page 2 of 2
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Appendix H
LANDSCAPE & VEGETATION
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NOISE BARRIER
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Acoustics
Vibration
Structural Dynamics

4 November 2015
TH300-01F03 (r1) DA Acoustic Assessment - Supplementary Letter

Robert Goff

Premier Consulting Australia
Level 5 Gold Fields House

1 Alfred Street

Sydney NSW 2000

Dear Robert Goff

KIAMA AGED CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE - DA Acoustic Assessment -
Supplementary Letter

Further to Renzo Tonin and Associates report, TH300-01F02 (r2) DA Acoustic Assessment, Kiama Aged
Centre of Excellence DA Acoustic Assessment, dated 18 August 2015, and in response to queries raised by
Kiama Municipal Council following the assessment of the application, this letter provides additionai

information on two aspects:

1. A noise barrier to control noise from the main car park and Independent Living Unit (ILU)

carpark access ramp, on Holden Avenue properties, namely 33 Holden Avenue.

2. The potential noise impacts from garbage collection from the area adjacent to the ILU

carpark entry.

Main Carpark and ILU Car park Ramp Noise Barrier

33 Holden Avenue is the most sensitive receiver as it is the closest residence to the main car park and
the ILU carpark ramp and lacks a solid boundary fence along the western boundary. Three (3) noise

barrier options have been investigated and the potential noise benefits have been quantified by noise
modelling. A summary of the results has been provided below and the noise barriers have been listed

in order of preference.

Option 1: Noise barrier along the eastern side of the ILU carpark ramp. This is the most effective location

for the noise barrier. The modelling has found that a 1.5m barrier provides marginal benefit, in the order
of 2-3 dB(A). Presently there is a predicted exceedance of up to 2 dB(A) at 33 Holden Avenue, the

implementation of the 1.5m barrier would likely lower noise levels to below the established noise goals.
Furthermore, a barrier at this location would reduce noise levels from both the main carpark and the ILU

entry ramp.

Melbourne Brisbane Kuwait
Renzo Torin & Asscciates (NSW) Pty Ltd - ABN 29 117 462 861
Level 1/418A Elizabeth St SURRY HILLS NSW 2010 | PO Box 877 STRAWBERRY HILLS NSwW 2012 QQ
P (02) 8218 0500 F (02) 8218 0501 sydney@renzotonin cor au  www renzotonin com au OC




RENZO TONIN & ASSOCIATES 4 NOVEMBER 2015

Option 2: Property boundary fence alongside the western boundary of 33 Holden Avenue. Due to the

topography of the site, a 1.8m high boundary fence will be beneficial for the northern end of 33
Holden Avenue but the benefit of the fence will diminish towards the southern end as the land

slopes down and the windows of the dwelling become more exposed.

Option 3: Noise barrier along the eastern side of the main carpark. A noise barrier at this location would

not be acoustically effective as the ILU entry ramp would restrict a continuous barrier.

The above findings are only preliminary and would be subject to detailed analysis during the design

development stage.

Garbage Collection

Given garbage collection is likely to occur only once a week, the adoption of physical mitigation
measures to reduce noise to technical compliance is deemed not feasible or reasonable. However the
construction of the noise barrier outlined in Option 1 would provide some mitigation to garbage truck
movements at the rear of the site. In addition, imposing time restrictions on arrival times would
management impacts during the most sensitive time periods, such as restricting access during the night

time period (10pm to 7am).

Regards,

Ben Carlyle
Senior Engineer
BCarlyle@renzotonin.com.au

PREMIER CONSULTING AUSTRALIA KIAMA AGED CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE
TH300-01F03 (R1) DA ACOUSTIC ASSESSMENT - SUPPLEMENTARY DA ACOUSTIC ASSESSMENT - SUPPLEMENTARY LETTER
LETTER 2
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